## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023 - 30**

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF A SEWER EASEMENT IN FAVOR OF THE SEARCY BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SEARCY, ARKANSAS, TO-WIT:

**Whereas**, the City of Searcy, Arkansas, has been requested to grant a sewer easement in favor of the Searcy Board of Public Utilities over real property owned by the city, and

**Whereas**, the city's property will be benefitted by the granting of such an easement thereby providing sewer service to the city's real property.

**NOW, THEREFORE**, be it resolved by the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, to-wit:

Section 1: That the City Council of the City of Searcy, Arkansas, approves the granting of the sewer easement in favor of the Searcy Board of Public Utilities over a tract of real property owned by the city and being a part of the SW¼ of Section 14 and the SE¼ of Section 15 all in Township 7 North, Range 7 West including a temporary easement for such construction work as more fully set forth in the proposed Right of Way Permit.

Section 2: That the Mayor and City Recorder are hereby authorized to execute the Right of Way Permit on behalf of the City of Searcy, Arkansas.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 9th day of May, 2023

/s/ Mat Faulkner Mayor of Searcy

**ATTEST** 

/s/ Jerry Morris City Clerk